QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES, AMENDMENT 3
RFQ NNJ05122042Q

Question 6:
What type of loading will be done?  “Self loading” --does that mean you want a truck mounted pump system with self contained shut off  system  to pull fuel from under ground tanks as well as a bottom  loading/top loading from a loading rack? 

Answer 6:

NASA JSC has no underground tanks.  However, fuel will have to be drawn from the lowest sections of our storage tank.  Subsequently, self-loading capability shall be required for the diesel compartment per the tank requirements as identified in the document labeled “Statement of Work, Amendment 3”.
Question 7:

What type of overfill protection system will be used?  What probe (optic or themister or other) type do you want?

Answer 7:

The overfill protection system shall meet all State of Texas and Federal Department of Transportation (DOT) regulations per the tank requirements as identified in the document labeled “Statement of Work, Amendment 3”.
Question 8:

Which side of the truck do you want hose reels and bottom loading connections (driver or curb side)?

Answer 8:

Offerors shall propose the location of the hose reels and bottom loading connections.
Question 9:

Fill hose--what is it for? We assume it is for pulling fuel from underground tanks and different from the product hoses?  How long/ diameter for fill hose?  Since you have separate product hoses and pumps for diesel and gas, do you want one fill hose for gas and a separate fill hose for diesel fuel?

Answer 9:

Separate bottom loading fill hoses shall be provided for the diesel compartment and the gasoline compartment.  Each shall be at least 20 feet in length and appropriately sized for loading from ground storage tanks per the tank requirements as identified in the document labeled “Statement of Work, Amendment 3”. NASA JSC intends to retrofit the tank with a filtering / recirculation system from which the fuel loading hose will be attached. 
Question 10:

Ramp--is this to walk from the top of the tank to the loading rack?  

 If so what is the height/level of the loading rack walkway?  What length from tank to rack walk?  Usually the rack has a drop down ramp on it.

Answer 10:

The requested walkway, per the tank requirements identified in the statement of work, is simply a means for the refueler truck operator to gain access to elevated tanks or equipment fuel fill points.  Its height cannot be based on a particular loading rack walkway height.  It is merely for the convenience of the operator, so portable ladders are not required.  The walkway(s) can be the type that drop down or fold up on the side(s) of the tanker.  An integral ladder is also required to gain access to the walkway(s) as identified in the tank requirements in the statement of work.

Question 11:

Do you want product meters for diesel and gas systems?
Answer 11:

NASA JSC does not require product meters for diesel and gas systems.
Question 12:

Is vapor recovery equipment required on the truck since you are doing bottom loading?

Answer 12:

Offerors shall be compliant with all current State of Texas and Federal DOT emissions laws and regulations.  
